

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1862.

$\operatorname{RESOLVES}$

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

CHAP. 194. against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of twentyeight thousand four hundred and twenty dollars.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the senate of the fortyfirst legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on the first day of January, and ending on the nineteenth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two.

• Districts.	Names.	Miles travel.	Amount for attendance.	Am't for travel and attendance.	
First,	John H. Goodenow, <i>Pres't</i> , Nathaniel G. Marshall, Gideon Tucker,	125	$320 \\ 150 \\ 150$	$\begin{array}{c} 320 & 00 \\ 175 & 00 \\ 166 & 00 \end{array}$	
Second,	Warren H. Vinton, Nathaniel Pease, Sewall N. Gross, Lorenzo D. M. Sweat,	$\begin{array}{c}100\\65\end{array}$	$150 \\ 150 $	$\begin{array}{ccc} 165 & 00 \\ 170 & 00 \\ 163 & 00 \\ 162 & 00 \end{array}$	
Third,	John P. Hubbard, Elbridge G. Harlow,	110 100	$\begin{array}{c} 150\\ 150\end{array}$	$\begin{array}{ccc} 172 & 00 \\ 170 & 00 \end{array}$	
Fourth,	Charles F. Jordan,	90	150	168 00	
Fifth,	Z. Morton Vaughan,	70	150	164 00	
Sixth, [•]	Rufus Sylvester,	40	150	158 00	
Seventh,	Warren Percival, Noah Woods, Same, as <i>president pro tem.</i> , Peleg F. Pike,	10	$150 \\ 150 $	$\begin{array}{cccc} 152 & 00 \\ 152 & 00 \\ 10 & 00 \\ 154 & 00 \end{array}$	
Eighth,	Hiram C. Warren, Nathan F. Blunt,		$\begin{array}{c} 150 \\ 150 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{ccc} 157 & 00 \\ 164 & 00 \end{array}$	
Ninth,	Thomas B. Seabury,	100	150	$170 \ 00$	
Tenth, ·	John Benson, Joseph L. Smith, John A. Peters,	90	$150 \\ 150 \\ 150 \\ 150$	$\begin{array}{ccc} 162 & 00 \\ 168 & 00 \\ 165 & 00 \end{array}$	
Eleventh,	Richard Tucker, Jr.,	50	150	160 00	
Iwelfth,	Nathan A. Farwell, Ephraim K. Smart,	1	$\begin{array}{c} 150\\ 150\end{array}$	$egin{array}{cccc} 160 & 00 \ 162 & 00 \end{array}$	

204

4

PAY ROLL, SENATE.

PAY ROLL, SENATE, (CONTINUED.)

Спар. 194.

Districts.	Names.	Miles travel.	Amount for attendance.	Am't for travel and attendance.	
Thirteenth,	James P. White, · Barnabas M. Roberts,		$\begin{array}{c} 150 \\ 150 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 159\\ 161 \end{array}$	
Fourteenth,	John M. Noyes, Aaron P. Emerson,		$\begin{array}{c} 150 \\ 150 \end{array}$	$177 \\ 170$	
Fifteenth,	Joseph Granger, Same, as <i>president pro tem.</i> , John Plummer,	ĺ	$\frac{150}{150}$	$195 \\ 18 \\ 181$	00
Sixteenth,	Isaac Hacker,	240	150	198	00
	OFFICERS.		-		
Secrelary,	James M. Lincoln, Additional, for making up journal and filing papers,		234	$\frac{243}{300}$	
Ass't Secretary,	Thomas P. Cleaves, Same, as secretary pro tem., Edmard Stanwood, assistant secretary pro tem.,		234		00 00 00
Messenger,	Increase Blake, Same, for extra services,	40	246	$rac{254}{12}$	
Ass't Messenger,	Jabez Mariner, John U. Hill,	$\begin{array}{c} 70 \\ 140 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 234 \\ 24 \end{array}$	$\begin{array}{c} 248 \\ 52 \end{array}$	
Page,	Charles Morton,	5	75	76	00
Chaplains,	Rev. Mr. McKenzie, "Haynes, "Ballou, Rev. Dr. Tappan, Rev. Mr. Whitcher, "Bray, "Brown, "Drew, "Ingraham, "Crane, "Strout, "Mordough, "Howard, "Tracy, Rev. Dr. Burgess, Rev. Mr. Dodge, "Munger,				00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

205

I. H. BURLEIGH .- TOWN OF MONSON:

Снар. 194.	Chaplains, (Con.,)	Rev. Mr. Smith,	6	00
	Reporters,	"Blake,	2	00
	neportors,	John L. Stevens, Daniel T. Pike,	150 150	
			7,218	00

Chapter 194.

Resolve on the pay roll of the senate.

Resolved, That there be paid to the several persons named in the accompanying roll, the sum set against their names respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of seven thousand two hundred and eighteen dollars.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]

Chapter 195.

Resolve in favor of I. H. Burleigh.

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to draw a warrant on the state treasurer for interest on bill of blankets furnished September, eighteen hundred sixty-one, amounting to seventy-four dollars and eighteen cents. Said blankets were furnished by I. H. Burleigh, agent, and when the account was audited the war appropriation was expended, and a warrant was not drawn for the principal until March seven, eighteen hundred and sixtytwo.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]

Chapter 196.

Resolve in favor of the town of Monson.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty thousand dollars be deducted from the valuation of said town, and that in future all assessments on said town be upon the valuation as thus reduced.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]

Pay roll of senate, for the payment of,

I. H. Burleigh, in fayor of.

Town of Monson, in favor of.

206